The variety
of
recreational
amenities in
town

Quality of
athletic
fields

Condition of
facilities and
structures

The variety
of
recreational
programs

Accessibility
of
recreational
opportunities

Passive use
recreational
areas, e.g.
hiking,
birdwatching,
picnicking,
canoeing,
etc.

Parking at
athletic
fields

Parking at
the beach

© 00 N o o s~ w N =

S =
= o

Seabrook Master Plan Survey

VERY SATISFIED NEUTRAL UNSATISFIED VERY I DO NOT
SATISFIED UNSATISFIED USE
THESE
FACILITIES
7.52% 25.00% 30.09% 13.27% 2.65% 21.46%
34 113 136 60 12 97
5.74% 19.65% 26.49% 7.06% 1.99% 39.07%
26 89 120 32 9 177
4.44% 25.33% 33.33% 9.33% 3.78% 23.78%
20 114 150 42 17 107
5.76% 25.50% 27.49% 12.64% 1.77% 26.83%
26 115 124 57 8 121
5.53% 26.99% 32.52% 8.63% 2.65% 23.67%
25 122 147 39 12 107
4.63% 21.59% 32.60% 17.18% 7.27% 16.74%
21 98 148 78 33 76
4.42% 21.90% 28.76% 6.86% 1.11% 36.95%
20 99 130 31 5 167
14.76% 24.89% 24.01% 20.93% 12.33% 3.08%
67 113 109 95 56 14

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Sport activities (non-competitive) needed for seniors who want to learn basketball, tennis.

Swimming pool for town would be great.

__has no clue how to run department. Never anything exciting going on.

Fix parking!! 20' driveways for all up town!! Residents only - No backyard card?
Anything the DPW is in control of is poor.

I have not been involved in services for many years.

Will use in future when child gets older.

Parks and rec debts should combine for simplicity, bot fiscally and practically.
Beach cottage owners widen driveway, therefore eliminate on-street parking.
Parking at any beach is sometimes difficult, especially on weekends.

We could always use more parking at the beach.

Don't use staying neutral

64 /129

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
452 3.43
453 3.97
450 3.54
451 3.60
452 3.47
454 3.51
452 3.89
454 3.00
DATE

7/22/2024 8:40 PM

7/22/2024 7:51 PM
7/22/2024 7:43 PM
7/22/2024 7:30 PM
7/22/2024 7:00 PM
7/22/2024 6:49 PM
7/22/2024 6:36 PM
7/20/2024 6:35 PM
7/20/2024 6:22 PM
7/20/2024 5:57 PM
7/20/2024 5:40 PM



12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25

26

27
28
29
30

31

32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40

Seabrook Master Plan Survey

Recreation is very important to body and mind. Seabrook does not offer enough. What's here is

good, don't lose what we have, just add more. The rail trails, paths can provide much bird
watching, picnicing, all of the above and more. Just sitting on a bench reading. We need it!
Let's go!

We haven't used rec services yet. We are unsatisfied with the accessibility of trails and
walking / sidewalks.

The rail trail should be better maintained and more accessible

more communication regarding recreational activities and facilities would be helpful
Parking placards should be given out before May 1

one should be able to park in front of your own home without a time restriction

We should let snowmobile and atv,utv on the railroad bed

Develop the rail trail. It will serve a different group of people.

Too many beach residents have installed pavers in the roadway, defining parking spaces that
are designated to the town looking like they go with the residence. These areas should have
been color-coded so residence of the town will know where they can park where they cannot.

Seabrook school needs better fields.

Need one handicap parking space at each entrance to the beach. That is properly designated
and marked out.

trash receptacles are needed at beach access points

It can often be difficult to find parking for residents. | wish there was a residents parking lot
near by

What about using the Seabrook Old Meeting House and abandoned motels on Rt. 1 for
recreational activities?

need more sidewalks!
Parking restrictions should be more restrictive and rigorously enforced.
Town needs to provide poop bags and dog waste disposal cans

beach parking needs to be inforced better to many mass cars that dont get ticketed ,also not
enough spots at ocean side beach parking .liked the way the spots were before.theres not
enough

Rec center facilities are in poor condition. Rec center staff is not engaged and do not take
proper care of equipment. Pickleball nets were left out all winter. Always lots of trash around
outside areas.

Steal the softball field and get thrown off baseball field.

People create larger driveways so locals cannot park

Uptown people pay taxes too. The people who live down there are very rude
Parking is very limited at the beach

Could be more parking at beach, a place to launch kayaks would be good

The properties at the beach should be held accountable for having the correct width driveways.

Most of the properties pave their entire frontage to prevent residents from parking with our town

sticker.
Town parks and fields are not well maintained.
I live at the beach.

Some play areas need to be more accessible for disabled children and adults. Get the federal
and state funding available and complete the Rail Trail through Seabrook.

65/129

7/20/2024 5:18 PM

4/30/2024 12:28 PM
4/28/2024 7:30 AM

4/28/2024 6:43 AM
4/27/2024 11:15 AM
4/27/2024 9:10 AM
4/26/2024 3:41 PM
4/23/2024 5:43 PM
4/22/2024 6:30 AM
4/21/2024 10:17 PM

4/21/2024 7:52 PM
4/19/2024 2:55 PM

4/19/2024 12:07 PM
4/19/2024 11:15 AM

4/19/2024 10:45 AM

4/18/2024 6:29 PM
4/18/2024 4:39 PM
4/18/2024 1:15 PM
4/16/2024 3:11 PM

4/15/2024 5:51 PM

4/13/2024 7:22 PM
4/13/2024 1:31 PM
4/13/2024 11:27 AM
4/13/2024 9:03 AM
4/13/2024 8:57 AM
4/13/2024 8:39 AM

4/12/2024 2:50 PM
4/12/2024 8:29 AM
4/12/2024 7:02 AM



41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51

52
53

54
55

56
57

58
59
60
61

62
63

64

65
66
67
68

Seabrook Master Plan Survey

We need more parking at the beach
Beach homeowners keep widening their driveways limiting street side parking

New buildings and renovations at the beach apply pavers to their entire 50" width of the front
yard, with effectively reduces resident parking. Those at the beach should have to delineate
where they want their 20 foot wide driveway just like everyone else. Each year we lose
resident parking spaces and eventually there won't be any left.

What's up with all the Mass plates?? The only area | use and turn around and leave
Allow for the completion of the rail trail

Strict ticketing and Strict driveway paving regulations

Put Bew walkways/ rugs on all beach paths!!!

Parking at the beach is very confusing

| go to other locations for recreational activities as there is not much in Seabrook except the
beach, which | love. I've not had children in the school system so cannot address ball fields
and the like.

enforce driveway width so the residents can park

Police Department needs to monitor parking much more then now, It has potential for good
revenue for the town, Because almost every time | went to go to see Brook beach out of
towers Lake. Massachusetts residents are taking up parkage spaces.

The police should give tickets to Massachusetts cars at the parking pass parking

Maybe put a tennis court or basketball court in place of one of the ball fields at Governor
Weare

Beach pathways are a mess

The streets are not wide enough for total parking and the stop sign are ridiculous where they
are located. People blow them constantly. Luckily | have sensors on my car and even at that
people fly through them particularly on Portsmouth Ave.

Beach front parking is limited to the public. The harbor parking and bathrooms are a gem

this is coupled with traffic to the beach...traffic late at night, motorcycles and stereos as well
as fireworks...

we need a dog park
Resident parking only should be enforced 24/7
Parking needs to be enforced 24/7 and Dogs need to be enforced

It would be nice to have more walking trails. And maybe a newsletter by email sent to all the
property owners of what the Rec department offers monthly.

Should charge for parking at the lot beach

If people cnat rent the school fields and the center we already have it this town let them go
somewhere else,we dont need them or their money, lets just be happy with what we have.

As a homeowner in Seabrook for the last 32 years, it is aggravating to get to the beach and the
beach property owners have enlarged their parking in front of their houses so we have a very
difficult time to find a space.

Lots of out of state people block local parking
Would love to see more walking trails for the public
Driveway ordinances should be enforced at the beach.

It would be nice to have nice outdoor recreation areas for family’s like a big park with multiple
sport fields/playground/bathrooms. A place for family’s to go and have fun during the nice
weather days. When you get families out into town, they also spend money in town as well,
getting lunch/gas/shipping etc.

66 /129

4/11/2024 6:34 PM
4/11/2024 4:47 PM
4/11/2024 4:08 PM

4/11/2024 3:44 PM
4/11/2024 8:16 AM
4/10/2024 11:44 PM
4/10/2024 7:45 PM
4/10/2024 6:28 PM
4/10/2024 5:29 PM

4/10/2024 1:55 PM
4/10/2024 1:25 PM

4/10/2024 3:27 AM
4/9/2024 7:09 PM

4/9/2024 11:44 AM
4/8/2024 10:08 AM

4/8/2024 9:46 AM
4/8/2024 7:01 AM

4/7/2024 5:20 PM
4/7/2024 4:42 PM
4/7/2024 4:22 PM
4/7/2024 12:35 PM

4/6/2024 4:30 PM
4/6/2024 3:10 PM

4/6/2024 11:05 AM

4/5/2024 3:59 PM
4/3/2024 1:40 PM
4/2/2024 9:56 PM
4/2/2024 9:48 PM



69
70
71

72
73

74
75
76
77

78
79
80
81
82
83

84
85

Seabrook Master Plan Survey

DEAL MORE HARSHLY WITH ILLEGAL PARKERS.
finish the rail trail

Near the coop, we need a section for town parking only! More trash cans, and more police to
monitor for dogs off leash.

Parking lot at beach needs repaving. Lots of pot holes

Happy to have the Towne Beach available for Towne residence, however, it does get tough
finding parking

Need trails,
Should be more parking for residents
| do not use most of the facilities because | work full-time. When retired would use more.

Parking at the beach is largely unmarked unposted... The areas where permit parking is
allowed needs to be marked visibly.

Spots should be lined and no place cards

Keep beach parking town only

this needs to be address NOW

need more trails and access to park at beach
Satisfied-assuming out of town cars are actually ticketed

| beleive that Seabrook has good quality facilities but | am always willing to pay more to keep
improving them for the future of the town

The addition of the rail trail greatly helped

We need more strict parking enforcement

67 /129

4/2/2024 7:46 PM
4/2/2024 5:21 PM
4/2/2024 5:17 PM

4/2/2024 5:13 PM
4/2/2024 4:45 PM

4/2/2024 4:27 PM
4/2/2024 3:12 PM
4/2/2024 2:46 PM
4/2/2024 2:37 PM

4/2/2024 2:36 PM
4/2/2024 2:03 PM
4/2/2024 1:52 PM
4/2/2024 1:46 PM
4/2/2024 12:45 PM
4/2/2024 12:44 PM

4/2/2024 12:41 PM
4/2/2024 12:38 PM





