	VERY SATISFIED	SATISFIED	NEUTRAL	UNSATISFIED	VERY UNSATISFIED	I DO NOT USE THESE FACILITIES	TOTAL	WEIGHTED AVERAGE
The variety of recreational amenities in town	7.52% 34	25.00% 113	30.09% 136	13.27% 60	2.65% 12	21.46% 97	452	3.43
Quality of athletic fields	5.74% 26	19.65% 89	26.49% 120	7.06% 32	1.99% 9	39.07% 177	453	3.97
Condition of facilities and structures	4.44% 20	25.33% 114	33.33% 150	9.33% 42	3.78% 17	23.78% 107	450	3.54
The variety of recreational programs	5.76% 26	25.50% 115	27.49% 124	12.64% 57	1.77% 8	26.83% 121	451	3.60
Accessibility of recreational opportunities	5.53% 25	26.99% 122	32.52% 147	8.63% 39	2.65% 12	23.67% 107	452	3.47
Passive use recreational areas, e.g. hiking, birdwatching, picnicking, canoeing, etc.	4.63% 21	21.59% 98	32.60% 148	17.18% 78	7.27% 33	16.74% 76	454	3.51
Parking at athletic fields	4.42% 20	21.90% 99	28.76% 130	6.86% 31	1.11% 5	36.95% 167	452	3.89
Parking at the beach	14.76% 67	24.89% 113	24.01% 109	20.93% 95	12.33% 56	3.08% 14	454	3.00

#	ADDITIONAL COMMENTS	DATE
1	Sport activities (non-competitive) needed for seniors who want to learn basketball, tennis. Swimming pool for town would be great.	7/22/2024 8:40 PM
2	has no clue how to run department. Never anything exciting going on.	7/22/2024 7:51 PM
3	Fix parking!! 20' driveways for all up town!! Residents only - No backyard card?	7/22/2024 7:43 PM
4	Anything the DPW is in control of is poor.	7/22/2024 7:30 PM
5	I have not been involved in services for many years.	7/22/2024 7:00 PM
6	Will use in future when child gets older.	7/22/2024 6:49 PM
7	Parks and rec debts should combine for simplicity, bot fiscally and practically.	7/22/2024 6:36 PM
8	Beach cottage owners widen driveway, therefore eliminate on-street parking.	7/20/2024 6:35 PM
9	Parking at any beach is sometimes difficult, especially on weekends.	7/20/2024 6:22 PM
10	We could always use more parking at the beach.	7/20/2024 5:57 PM
11	Don't use staying neutral	7/20/2024 5:40 PM

12	Recreation is very important to body and mind. Seabrook does not offer enough. What's here is good, don't lose what we have, just add more. The rail trails, paths can provide much bird watching, picnicing, all of the above and more. Just sitting on a bench reading. We need it! Let's go!	7/20/2024 5:18 PM
13	We need the rail trail bike path!!!!!	4/30/2024 12:28 PM
14	We haven't used rec services yet. We are unsatisfied with the accessibility of trails and walking / sidewalks.	4/28/2024 7:30 AM
15	The rail trail should be better maintained and more accessible	4/28/2024 6:43 AM
16	more communication regarding recreational activities and facilities would be helpful	4/27/2024 11:15 AM
17	Parking placards should be given out before May 1	4/27/2024 9:10 AM
18	one should be able to park in front of your own home without a time restriction	4/26/2024 3:41 PM
19	We should let snowmobile and atv, utv on the railroad bed	4/23/2024 5:43 PM
20	Develop the rail trail. It will serve a different group of people.	4/22/2024 6:30 AM
21	Too many beach residents have installed pavers in the roadway, defining parking spaces that are designated to the town looking like they go with the residence. These areas should have been color-coded so residence of the town will know where they can park where they cannot.	4/21/2024 10:17 PM
22	Seabrook school needs better fields.	4/21/2024 7:52 PM
23	Need one handicap parking space at each entrance to the beach. That is properly designated and marked out.	4/19/2024 2:55 PM
24	trash receptacles are needed at beach access points	4/19/2024 12:07 PM
25	It can often be difficult to find parking for residents. I wish there was a residents parking lot near by	4/19/2024 11:15 AM
26	What about using the Seabrook Old Meeting House and abandoned motels on Rt. 1 for recreational activities?	4/19/2024 10:45 AM
27	need more sidewalks!	4/18/2024 6:29 PM
28	Parking restrictions should be more restrictive and rigorously enforced.	4/18/2024 4:39 PM
29	Town needs to provide poop bags and dog waste disposal cans	4/18/2024 1:15 PM
30	beach parking needs to be inforced better to many mass cars that dont get ticketed ,also not enough spots at ocean side beach parking .liked the way the spots were before.theres not enough	4/16/2024 3:11 PM
31	Rec center facilities are in poor condition. Rec center staff is not engaged and do not take proper care of equipment. Pickleball nets were left out all winter. Always lots of trash around outside areas.	4/15/2024 5:51 PM
32	Steal the softball field and get thrown off baseball field.	4/13/2024 7:22 PM
33	People create larger driveways so locals cannot park	4/13/2024 1:31 PM
34	Uptown people pay taxes too. The people who live down there are very rude	4/13/2024 11:27 AM
35	Parking is very limited at the beach	4/13/2024 9:03 AM
36	Could be more parking at beach, a place to launch kayaks would be good	4/13/2024 8:57 AM
37	The properties at the beach should be held accountable for having the correct width driveways. Most of the properties pave their entire frontage to prevent residents from parking with our town sticker.	4/13/2024 8:39 AM
38	Town parks and fields are not well maintained.	4/12/2024 2:50 PM
39	I live at the beach.	4/12/2024 8:29 AM
40	Some play areas need to be more accessible for disabled children and adults. Get the federal and state funding available and complete the Rail Trail through Seabrook.	4/12/2024 7:02 AM

41	We need more parking at the beach	4/11/2024 6:34 PM
42	Beach homeowners keep widening their driveways limiting street side parking	4/11/2024 4:47 PM
43	New buildings and renovations at the beach apply pavers to their entire 50' width of the front yard, with effectively reduces resident parking. Those at the beach should have to delineate where they want their 20 foot wide driveway just like everyone else. Each year we lose resident parking spaces and eventually there won't be any left.	4/11/2024 4:08 PM
44	What's up with all the Mass plates?? The only area I use and turn around and leave	4/11/2024 3:44 PM
45	Allow for the completion of the rail trail	4/11/2024 8:16 AM
46	Strict ticketing and Strict driveway paving regulations	4/10/2024 11:44 PM
47	Put Bew walkways/ rugs on all beach paths!!!	4/10/2024 7:45 PM
48	Parking at the beach is very confusing	4/10/2024 6:28 PM
49	I go to other locations for recreational activities as there is not much in Seabrook except the beach, which I love. I've not had children in the school system so cannot address ball fields and the like.	4/10/2024 5:29 PM
50	enforce driveway width so the residents can park	4/10/2024 1:55 PM
51	Police Department needs to monitor parking much more then now, It has potential for good revenue for the town, Because almost every time I went to go to see Brook beach out of towers Lake. Massachusetts residents are taking up parkage spaces.	4/10/2024 1:25 PM
52	The police should give tickets to Massachusetts cars at the parking pass parking	4/10/2024 3:27 AM
53	Maybe put a tennis court or basketball court in place of one of the ball fields at Governor Weare	4/9/2024 7:09 PM
54	Beach pathways are a mess	4/9/2024 11:44 AM
55	The streets are not wide enough for total parking and the stop sign are ridiculous where they are located. People blow them constantly. Luckily I have sensors on my car and even at that people fly through them particularly on Portsmouth Ave.	4/8/2024 10:08 AM
56	Beach front parking is limited to the public. The harbor parking and bathrooms are a gem	4/8/2024 9:46 AM
57	this is coupled with traffic to the beachtraffic late at night, motorcycles and stereos as well as fireworks	4/8/2024 7:01 AM
58	we need a dog park	4/7/2024 5:20 PM
59	Resident parking only should be enforced 24/7	4/7/2024 4:42 PM
60	Parking needs to be enforced 24/7 and Dogs need to be enforced	4/7/2024 4:22 PM
61	It would be nice to have more walking trails. And maybe a newsletter by email sent to all the property owners of what the Rec department offers monthly.	4/7/2024 12:35 PM
62	Should charge for parking at the lot beach	4/6/2024 4:30 PM
63	If people cnat rent the school fields and the center we already have it this town let them go somewhere else, we dont need them or their money, lets just be happy with what we have.	4/6/2024 3:10 PM
64	As a homeowner in Seabrook for the last 32 years, it is aggravating to get to the beach and the beach property owners have enlarged their parking in front of their houses so we have a very difficult time to find a space.	4/6/2024 11:05 AM
65	Lots of out of state people block local parking	4/5/2024 3:59 PM
66	Would love to see more walking trails for the public	4/3/2024 1:40 PM
67	Driveway ordinances should be enforced at the beach.	4/2/2024 9:56 PM
68	It would be nice to have nice outdoor recreation areas for family's like a big park with multiple sport fields/playground/bathrooms. A place for family's to go and have fun during the nice weather days. When you get families out into town, they also spend money in town as well, getting lunch/gas/shipping etc.	4/2/2024 9:48 PM

69	DEAL MORE HARSHLY WITH ILLEGAL PARKERS.	4/2/2024 7:46 PM
70	finish the rail trail	4/2/2024 5:21 PM
71	Near the coop, we need a section for town parking only! More trash cans, and more police to monitor for dogs off leash.	4/2/2024 5:17 PM
72	Parking lot at beach needs repaving. Lots of pot holes	4/2/2024 5:13 PM
73	Happy to have the Towne Beach available for Towne residence, however, it does get tough finding parking	4/2/2024 4:45 PM
74	Need trails,	4/2/2024 4:27 PM
75	Should be more parking for residents	4/2/2024 3:12 PM
76	I do not use most of the facilities because I work full-time. When retired would use more.	4/2/2024 2:46 PM
77	Parking at the beach is largely unmarked unposted The areas where permit parking is allowed needs to be marked visibly.	4/2/2024 2:37 PM
78	Spots should be lined and no place cards	4/2/2024 2:36 PM
79	Keep beach parking town only	4/2/2024 2:03 PM
80	this needs to be address NOW	4/2/2024 1:52 PM
81	need more trails and access to park at beach	4/2/2024 1:46 PM
82	Satisfied-assuming out of town cars are actually ticketed	4/2/2024 12:45 PM
83	I beleive that Seabrook has good quality facilities but I am always willing to pay more to keep improving them for the future of the town	4/2/2024 12:44 PM
84	The addition of the rail trail greatly helped	4/2/2024 12:41 PM
85	We need more strict parking enforcement	4/2/2024 12:38 PM